

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

STATE OF MARYLAND,
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of Homeland Security,
2707 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. SE
Washington, D.C. 20528

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,
2707 Martin Luther King Jr. Ave. SE
Washington, D.C. 20528

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
500 12th St., SW
Washington, D.C. 20536

TODD M. LYONS, Senior Official Performing
the Duties of the Director of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement,
500 12th St., SW
Washington, D.C. 20536,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:26-cv-733-BAH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 1

 The National Environmental Policy Act..... 1

 DHS’s NEPA Instruction Manual 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 7

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The State’s Concrete Interests Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Injunctive Relief 13

 II. The State Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 19

 A. The Decision to Purchase the Williamsport Warehouse for the Purposes of Converting It into an Immigration Detention Facility Required NEPA Review 20

 1. Defendants’ Decision is a Major Federal Action..... 21

 2. Defendants’ Decision Will Have Reasonably Foreseeable Significant, or Unknown, Environmental Impacts..... 21

 3. No Applicable Exceptions to NEPA Review Are Present 23

 B. Defendants Have Failed to Publicly Review the Environmental Impacts of Their Actions..... 24

 III. The Remaining Factors Weigh in Favor of Injunctive Relief 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 14

Audubon Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp., 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007) 2, 26

Bering Strait Citizens for Resp. Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 26

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar, 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) 28

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) 19

ClearOne Advantage, LLC v. Kersen, 710 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2024)..... 13

Defs. of Wildlife v. N.C. Dep’t. of Transp., 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014) 2

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 20

Fund For Animals v. Clark, 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998) 28

Hodges v. Abraham, 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002) 2, 14, 24, 26

Indian River Cnty, v. Rogoff, 201 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 3

Maryland v. Corp. for Nat’l & Cmty. Serv., 785 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Md. 2025) 26

Md. Conservation Council, Inc. v. Gilchrist, 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 28

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) 13

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp., 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 20, 29

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 13, 26

North Carolina v. City of Virginia Beach, 951 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1991) 1

Ohio Valley Env’t Coal., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 890 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.W. Va. 2012)..... 17, 21

Rio Assocs., L.P. v. Layne, No. 3:15-CV-00012, 2015 WL 3546647 (W.D. Va. June 8, 2015) 17

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 2, 20, 25, 26

Roe v. Dep’t of Def., 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 27, 29

S.C. Dep’t of Wildlife & Marine Res. v. Marsh, 866 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1989) 27

Stuller Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters., 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) 14

United States v. Westvaco Corp., No. CV MJG-00-2602, 2015 WL 10323214 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2015)..... 27

W. N.C All. v. N.C Dep’t of Transp., 312 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D.N.C. 2003) 14

Washington County, N.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy, 317 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D.N.C. 2004) 18, 27

Wild Va. v. Council on Env’t Quality, 56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022) 5

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13, 19

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 4331 2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 2, 3, 20, 25, 26

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i)–(v)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(v)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 4336(b)(2) 4, 21, 22, 25, 26

42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e)(1)(A), (g)(1)..... 3, 4, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25

42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e)(2), (g)(1)(B) 4

42 U.S.C. § 4336e(1) 5

42 U.S.C. § 4336e(10)(A)..... 3, 21

42 U.S.C. § 4336e(12) 3

42 U.S.C. § 4336e(6) 2

Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 8–101(g) 14

Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. §§ 10–2A–01 to 10–2A–09 14

36 C.F.R. §§ 800.3(c), 800.4(d), 800.5(c)..... 9

Miscellaneous Authorities

Contract Summary, Delivery Order from Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to KVG LLC,
<https://perma.cc/2H9A-RJDP>..... 12

Dep’t Homeland Sec., Early Notice and Public Review of a Proposed Activity in a 100- to 500-
 Year Floodplain, Hagerstown, Maryland, <https://perma.cc/G5KS-6R7R>....10, 11, 15, 17, 21, 25

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (@DHSgov), X (Jan. 30, 2026, 1:14 PM), <https://perma.cc/VL4Z-2P4W>
 9, 21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Final Supplemental Environmental Assessment: Addressing the
 Proposed Construction, Operation, and Maintenance of a New Joint Processing Center in
 Laredo, Webb County, Texas* (April 2024), <https://perma.cc/ZHH8-XH97> 6, 7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, *El Paso Service Processing Center: Final
 Environmental Assessment* at 2, 6 (Sept. 15, 2021), <https://perma.cc/VED3-J4BP>. 7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Instruction Manual 023-01-001-01, Revision 01, Implementation of the
 National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)* (Nov. 6, 2014),
[https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_dhs_instruction-manual_023-01-001-
 01.pdf](https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_dhs_instruction-manual_023-01-001-01.pdf)..... 5, 6, 21, 22, 24, 25

Jack Armstrong, *DHS Agrees to ‘Look Elsewhere’ for Proposed Mississippi ICE Facility*,
 Memphis Commercial Appeal (Feb. 6, 2026), <https://perma.cc/QUL5-AQRX> 29

Jessica Swann, *Hagerstown Outlines Water Allocation Process for ICE Facility*, LocalNews1.org
 (Feb. 20, 2026), <https://perma.cc/4F8V-N343> 8, 23

Joe Heim & Jasmine Golden, *Plans for an ICE Detention Center Spark Anger in a Deep-Red Maryland County*, Wash. Post. (March 5, 2026), <https://perma.cc/9W53-BM6R>. 12

Maggie Cullen, *NH ICE Facility Reversal After Bipartisan Resistance Follows National Trend*, Seacoast Online (Feb. 27, 2026), <https://perma.cc/YK2F-TRH7> 29

Mike Lewis, *Going Up: Firm Breaks Ground for \$35M Warehouse; Wright Road to Reopen This Month*, Herald Mail Media (Sep. 14, 2021), <https://perma.cc/KL3M-CMVP> 8

Off. of Gov. Kelly Ayotte, Press Release, *DHS Releases New Documents on Merrimack Facility* (Feb. 12, 2026), <https://perma.cc/LRC6-7S9C> 10

Roger Wicker, *Proposed ICE Facility Threatens Byhalia, Mississippi Economy and Infrastructure* (Feb. 4, 2026), <https://perma.cc/E2AK-TTHZ> 29

U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, *ICE Detention Reengineering Initiative 1*, <https://www.governor.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt971/files/inline-documents/merrimack-detention-reengineering-initiative.pdf>. 10

United States Census Bureau, *Williamsport town, Maryland – Census Bureau Search*, <https://perma.cc/U3QU-FB27> (captured Feb. 18, 2026). 7

Washington Cnty. Div. Plan Rev. & Permitting, *Permit Issuance Report at 3* (Aug. 1–31, 2021), <https://perma.cc/D43B-6749> 8
